

No. 21-1333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR META PLATFORMS, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.	PAUL D. CLEMENT
AMIR C. TAYRANI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN	ERIN E. MURPHY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	JAMES Y. XI*
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
Washington, DC 20036	706 Duke Street
KRISTIN A. LINSLEY	Alexandria, VA 22314
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	(202) 742-8900
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
San Francisco, CA 94105	JENNIFER NEWSTEAD
ALLYSON N. HO	SCOTT TUCKER
BRAD G. HUBBARD	SANDEEP SOLANKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	NATALIE NAUGLE
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 2100	NIKKI STITT SOKOL
Dallas, TX 75201	META PLATFORMS, INC.
EMILY RIFF	1601 Willow Road
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	Menlo Park, CA 94025
1801 California Street, Suite 4200	*Supervised by principals of the firm
Denver, CO 80202	who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Meta Platforms, Inc.

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Meta Has Robust Policies Prohibiting Terrorist Content And Relies On Algorithms To Enforce Them.	6
A. Meta Is an Industry Leader in Efforts to Keep Terrorists and Terrorist Content Off Its Services	7
B. Algorithms Are a Critical Component of Meta’s Anti-terrorism Policies	10
II. Decisions About How To Organize And Display Third-Party Content Fall Within The Heartland Of §230’s Protection.....	16
A. Congress Enacted §230 to Provide Websites with Broad Protection Against Liability for Their Users’ Speech.....	17
B. Section 230 Bars Petitioners’ Claims	22
III. Petitioners’ Proposal To Protect Removing Content But Not “Recommending” It Would Rewrite The Statute And Create Incentives to Remove Content That Congress Never Intended.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 345 N.Y.S.2d 740 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Balabanoff v. Fossani</i> , 81 N.Y.S.2d 732 (Sup. Ct. 1948).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	29
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	20
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019)	23
<i>Daniel v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 334 (Civ. Ct. 1987).....	19
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	16, 24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018).....	26
<i>Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S.Ct. 344 (2019).....	30
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>O’Brien v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940)	18
<i>Peck v. Tribune Co.</i> , 214 U.S. 185 (1909).....	17

<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 958 F.Supp. 1124 (E.D. Va. 1997)	18
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §230(a)	32
47 U.S.C. §230(b)	32
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1)	22, 26
47 U.S.C. §230(e)(3)	22
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(4)	25, 26, 27
Other Authorities	
<i>Algorithms and Amplification: How Social Media Platforms’ Design Choices Shape Our Discourse and Our Minds: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Privacy, Technology & the Law</i> , 116th Cong. (2021), https://bit.ly/3whTcmM	12, 13, 15
Christopher Cox, <i>The Origins and Original Intent of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , Richmond J. of Law & Technology (Aug. 27, 2020)	16
<i>Dangerous Individuals and Organizations</i> , Meta, https://bit.ly/3wdslbS (last visited Jan. 19, 2023)	8

<i>Dangerous Organizations: Terrorism and Organized Hate</i> , Meta, https://bit.ly/3XiHRyQ (last visited Jan. 19, 2023)	15
<i>Examining Social Media Companies' Efforts to Counter On-Line Terror Content and Misinformation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Security</i> , 116th Cong. (2019), https://bit.ly/3Xl1kz3	7, 9, 10, 15
<i>How Feed Works</i> , Facebook, https://bit.ly/3QTlkGr (last visited Jan. 19, 2023)	12
R. Hayes Johnson, Jr., <i>Defamation in Cyberspace: A Court Takes a Wrong Turn on the Information Superhighway in Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 49 Ark. L. Rev. 589 (1996).....	20
<i>Mass Violence, Extremism, and Digital Responsibility Before S. Comm. on Commerce, Science & Transp.</i> , 116th Cong. (2019), https://bit.ly/3XlkMM3	15
Meta Platforms, Inc., Annual Report (Feb. 3, 2022).....	8
Michael I. Meyerson, <i>Authors, Editors, and Uncommon Carriers: Identifying the "Speaker" within the New Media</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 79 (1995)	21
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	11
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1980)	11

<i>Platform Safety</i> , Meta, https://bit.ly/3XX9Jsv (last visited Jan. 19, 2023)	9
Press Release, Meta Platforms, Inc., <i>Meta Achieves Brand Safety Milestone for Facebook With MRC Accreditation</i> (Nov. 1, 2022), https://bit.ly/3wed6iQ	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Terrorism and Social Media: #IsBigTechDoingEnough: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transp.</i> , 115th Cong. (2018), https://bit.ly/3kvkvru	10
<i>What are Recommendations on Facebook?</i> , Facebook, https://bit.ly/3ZK1S33 (last visited on Jan. 19, 2023)	13
<i>Why do I See Suggested Content in My Facebook Feed?</i> , Facebook, https://bit.ly/3XJy4BT (last visited Jan. 19, 2023)	13
